Resolution congratulating Rev. Timothy Kitzke for receiving the 2016 Congressman Clement Zablocki Civic Achievement Award presented by the Wisconsin State Division of the Polish American Congress.

WHEREAS.

REV. TIMOTHY KITZKE

was awarded the 2016 Congressman Clement Zablocki Civic Achievement Award by the Wisconsin State Division of the Polish American Congress on November 6, 2016 at the 20th annual Polish Independence Day/Veterans Day luncheon at the Polish Center of Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, Rev. Timothy Kitzke was ordained in 1989 and now serves as the Pastor of Three Holy Women Parish on Milwaukee's East Side, which includes three neighboring churches: the historic and beautiful St. Hedwig's Church, an edifice he's taken a lead role in preserving for future generations, Holy Rosary Church, and St. Rita of Cascia; and

WHEREAS, Rev. Timothy Kitzke is also a co-pastor of a cluster of churches in Milwaukee's East Side and Riverwest communities, including St. Casimir and St. Mary of Czestochowa, which along with St. Hedwig's, were established by Polish immigrants; and

WHEREAS, Rev. Timothy Kitzke, a native of South Milwaukee, is an active member and supporter of a number of community and religious organizations, including Catholic Home of Milwaukee, where he is a Board member; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Rev. Timothy Kitzke on being honored with the Congressman Clement Zablocki Civic Achievement Award from the Wisconsin PAC, recognizes him for his dedication to his Polish heritage and wishes for him continued health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Rev. Timothy Kitzke.

Introduced by Common Council members Terry L. Witkowski, Tony Zielinski, Jim Bohl, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez and Mark A. Borkowski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 11, 2016.